As for funding, it is important to list expenditure on:

(i)  issuance of a Bond in Real by Brasil Telecom, in the international market, to the amount
of R$ 1.10 billion;

debt – Oi S.A. Pro-Forma

R$ million Dec/11 Dec/10 % Gross
Debt

Short Term 4,579 7,667 15,4%

Long Term 25,140 22,253 84,6%

Total Debt 29,719 29,920 100%

In Local Currency 21,120 21,308 71,1%

In Foreign Currency 8,648 7,828 29,1%

Swaps (49) 784 -0,2%

(-) Cash (13,393) (11,209) -45,1%

(=) Net Debt 16,326 18,711 54,9%

DEBT

Annual sustainability

report Oi 2011 63
Economic

Performance

(ii)  two Debenture funding in Brasil Telecom, the first in August in the amount of R$ 1.0
billion and the second, in December, in the amount of R$ 2.35 billion;

(iii) many withdrawals in BNDES, that totaled the amount of R$ 1.07 billion;

(iv) funding of ECAs equivalent to R$ 1.26 billion.

In December 2011 the Company’s net debt totaled R$ 16,32 billion, considering
outstanding cash and cash equivalents and financial transactions of R$ 13.39 billion.

The Pro-Forma gross debt maturity structure is shown in the chart below:

Gross Debt Amortization Oi S.A. Pro-Forma

(R$ million) 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
onwards Total

Gross Debt
amortization 4,579 3,189 3,604 2,256 4,069 12,021 29,719

Local Currency
Amortization 4,081 2,603 2,989 1,511 3,383 6,554 21,120

Foreign Currency
Amortization
+ swap

498 587 615 745 687 5,467 8,599

Main Creditors – Oi S.A. Pro-Forma

Gross Debt
Contract’s
currency

Debt
balance
R$ million)

National Development Banks 6,823

BNDES R$ 6,317

Others R$ 506

International Development Banks
and Export Credit Agency 3,568

Asia US$ 1,546

Europe/USA US$ 2,022

Comercial Banks 4,888

In Local Currency R$ 4,888

Capital Market 15,054

Debentures R$ 8,424

Bonds US$  / € / R$ 6,630

Debt before hedge and
borrowing cost 30,333

Hedge (49)

Borrowing Cost (565)

Total debt 29,719

Annual sustainability

report Oi 2011 64
Economic

Performance

Capital Stock

At the end of 2011, the Company*’s capital was represented by 476.7 million shares, broken